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MINUTES OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
JUNE 17, 2025 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 
COUNTY OF HARRIS § 
HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 § 

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 (the 
“District”) met in regular session, open to the public, at the Atascocita Waste Water Treatment 
Plant, 5003 Atascocita Road, Humble, Texas 77346, on June 17, 2025, at 5:30 p.m.; whereupon 
the roll was called of the Board, to-wit: 

Owen H. Parker, President  
Chris Green, Vice President  
Cheryl Moore, Secretary  
Robin Sulpizio, Assistant Secretary 
Dennis Bone, Assistant Secretary  

All members of the Board were present. Also attending all or parts of the meeting were 
Lieutenant Steve Romero of Harris County Precinct 4 Constable’s Office; Mr. Chris Davey of Ad 
Valorem Appraisals, tax assessor and collector for the District; Mr. Corey Burton of Municipal 
Accounts & Consulting, LP (“MAC”), bookkeeper for the District; Mr. Chris Meinhardt of BGE, Inc. 
(“BGE”), engineers for the District; Mr. Clint Gehrke of Water Waste Water Management Services, 
Inc. (“WWWMS”), operators for the District; and Mr. Dimitri Millas, Ms. Leslie Bacon and Ms. Jane 
Maher of Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP (“NRF”), attorneys for the District.  

Call to Order.  President Parker called the meeting to order in accordance with notice 
posted pursuant to law, copies of certificates of posting of which are attached hereto as Exhibit 
A, and the following business was transacted:   

1. Public Comments. There were no public comments.

2. Minutes. The Board considered the proposed minutes of meeting held on May 20,
2025, previously distributed to the Board. Upon motion by Director Sulpizio, seconded by Director 
Bone, after full discussion and the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously 
to approve the minutes of the meetings held on May 20, 2025, as presented. 

3. Security Report. President Parker recognized Lieutenant Romero, who reviewed
the Security Report for the month of May 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 
Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Security Report.  

4. Review Operations Report, authorize repairs, and approve termination of
delinquent accounts in accordance with the District’s Rate Order. President Parker 
recognized Mr. Gehrke, who presented the Operations Report dated June 17, 2025 and a list of 
delinquent accounts, copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibit C. Mr. Gehrke reported that 
98.37% of the water pumped was billed for the period May 1, 2025 through May 31, 2025. 

Mr. Gehrke reported on various maintenance items. He reported on Lift Station No. 4. He 
requested approval to purchase and install a crane with winch to pull the pump. He stated that 
the cost of the crane/winch is $4,037.95, the crane pedestal is $599.95 and the stainless steel 



203166290.1

cable is $268.95. 

Mr. Gehrke reported on the Consumer Confidence Report (“CCR”). 

Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Operations 
Report, approve the termination of delinquent accounts in accordance with the terms of the 
District’s Rate Order, approve the CCR and approve the purchase and installation of a crane with 
winch to pull the pump at Lift Station No. 4.   

5. Approve Consumer Confidence Report. This item was addressed under the
previous item. 

6. Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills. President
Parker recognized Mr. Davey, who presented to and reviewed with the Board the Tax Assessor 
and Collector’s Report for the month of May 2025, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
D.  

Upon motion by Director Bone, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Tax Assessor and 
Collector’s Report and to authorize payment of checks therein, from the Tax Account to the 
persons, in the amounts, and for the purposes listed therein.  

7. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and
approve quarterly investment report. President Parker recognized Mr. Burton, who presented 
to and reviewed with the Board the Bookkeeper’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit E. 

Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Moore, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the Bookkeeper’s 
Report and to authorize payment of the checks in the amounts, to the persons, and for the 
purposes listed therein. 

8. Discuss and consider engagement of auditor for reconciliation of past billing
and take any necessary action. President Parker presented to and reviewed with the Board the 
engagement letter from McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC for the reconciliation of past 
billing for WWWMS’s overbilling calculations of regional water authority fees, a copy of which is 
attached hereto as Exhibit F.   

Upon motion by Director Bone, seconded by Director Green, after full discussion and the 
question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to approve the engagement of 
McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC.  

9. Discuss administration and payment of contract benefiting other AJOB
members. President Parker recognized Ms. Bacon, who stated that there is no action. She noted 
that the notification letters were sent to the other AJOB districts.  

10. Engineer’s Report. President Parker recognized Mr. Meinhardt who presented to
and reviewed with the Board the Engineer’s Report, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 
G.



203166290.1

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Barents Drive Lift Station. He stated that the final inspection 
is scheduled for June 17, 2025.   

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Wastewater Treatment Plant. He stated that BGE 
anticipates 100% design plans (civil, structural, and electrical) to be completed by the end of late 
June/early July.   

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation. He stated that the 
survey CAD file is complete and that BGE anticipates design plans to be 10% complete 
by late June/early July.  

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Capital Improvement Plan. He stated that BGE is currently 
working on the 2025 adopted budget CIP projects.   

Mr. Meinhardt reported on Lift Station No. 3 Rehabilitation/Fence Replacement. He stated 
that BGE anticipates 100% of the design plans to be completed by mid-June. He requested 
authorization to advertise and bid the project.  

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Interconnect with HCMUD No. 46. He reviewed the 
proposal and preliminary cost estimate for the project in the amount of $83,000.00. 

Mr. Meinhardt reported on Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank Replacement. He 
stated that the project is progressing well and that the walls are currently being erected. He 
presented Pay Estimate No. 2 in the amount of $46,890.00 for approval.   

Mr. Meinhardt reported on Water Plant No. 1 and No. 2 Electrical Improvements. He stated 
that BGE is currently working on a proposal and preliminary cost estimate and that BGE plans to 
schedule a site visit with WWWMS to verify the scope. He noted that BGE anticipates presenting 
the proposal/preliminary cost estimate at the July or August meeting.  

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Woodland Hills Tract. He stated that there is no update this 
month. 

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the GIS. He reviewed a proposal to update the District’s GIS 
application in the amount of $16,550.00.  

Mr. Meinhardt reported on the Master Stormwater Quality Permit Renewal. He stated that 
the permit renewal was submitted to Harris County on May 21, 2025.  

Mr. Meinhardt reported on Capacity Commitments. He stated that the owner of 
Champion’s Volleyball of Houston, LLC (“Champion’s”) is requesting a locked water meter to be 
unlocked to serve the tract. He reviewed the agreement the District has with Champion’s. He also 
reported that Champion’s is requesting $22,000.00 to be refunded for the work the District was 
supposed to do but was never done. He stated that BGE is working with NRF and MAC to resolve 
the issue.  

Upon motion by Director Green, seconded by Director Sulpizio, after full discussion and 
the question being put to the Board, the Board voted unanimously to: (1) approve the Engineer’s 
Report; (2) authorize BGE to advertise and bid the Lift Station No. 3 Rehabilitation/Fence 
Replacement project; (3) approve the proposal for the Interconnect with HCMUD No. 46 in the 
amount of $83,000.00; (4) approve Pay Estimate No. 2 in the amount of $46,890.00 for Water 
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Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank Replacement; (5) defer action on the Capacity Commitment for 
Champion’s; and (6) approve the proposal to update the District’s GIS application in the amount 
of $16,550.00.   

11. Discuss HGSD Water Conservation Grant Program. President Parker reviewed 
the email received from Harris-Galveston Subsidence District (“HGSD”) regarding the Water 
Conservation Grant Program, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit H. Mr. Meinhardt 
stated that he would look into the program.        
           
 THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME BEFORE THE BOARD, the 
meeting was adjourned. 

*                    *                    * 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





If, during the course of the meeting covered by this Notice, the Board should determine that a closed or executive session of the Board should be held or is required in relation to any agenda item 
included in this Notice, then such closed or executive meeting or session, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, will be held by the Board at the date, hour, and place given in this 
Notice concerning any and all subjects for any and all purposes permitted by Sections 551.071-551.084 of the Texas Government Code and the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not 
limited to, Section 551.071 - for the purpose of a private consultation with the Board’s attorney on any or all subjects or matters authorized by law. 

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and would like to request auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact the District’s paralegal at (713) 651-5589 at least three 
business days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made. 
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HARRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 109 

NOTICE 

In accordance with chapter 551, Texas Government Code and Section 49.063, Texas Water Code, both as 
amended, take notice that the Board of Directors of Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 will meet 
in regular session, open to the public, at Atascocita Waste Water Treatment Plant, 5003 Atascocita 
Road, Humble, Texas 77346, at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, June 17, 2025. At such meeting, the Board will 
consider and act on the following matters: 

1. Public comments (3 minutes maximum per person);

2. Approve minutes of the meeting held on May 20, 2025;

3. Report by Harris County Precinct Four Constable and take any necessary action;

4. Approve Operations Report, authorize repairs, approve termination of delinquent accounts in
accordance with the District’s Rate Order;

5. Approve Consumer Confidence Report;

6. Review Tax Collector’s Report and authorize payment of certain bills;

7. Review Bookkeeper’s Report, and authorize payment of certain bills, and approve quarterly
investment report;

8. Discuss and consider engagement of auditor for reconciliation of past billing and take any
necessary action;

9. Discuss administration and payment of contract benefiting other AJOB members;

10. Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay estimates, authorization of change orders to
pending construction contracts, proposal for construction materials testing, annexation matters,
capital improvement plan, variance request and authorize capacity commitments;

11. Discuss HGSD Water Conservation Grant Program, and such other matters as may properly come
before the Board.

Exhibit A





1

Jane Maher

From: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2025 2:38 PM
To: Jane Maher
Subject: RE: 109 & AJOB June Postings

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING 

THE STATE OF TEXAS  § 
§ 

COUNTY OF HARRIS     § 

I hereby certify that on the date listed in this email above, that I have posted the notice of 
public meeting on the website at the following 
location:  https://www.waterdistrict109.com/meetings 

Russell Lambert 
russ@texasnetwork.com 

From: Jane Maher <jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 12, 2025 10:12 AM 
To: Russell Lambert <russ@texasnetwork.com> 
Cc: The Texas Network <support@texasnetwork.com> 
Subject: 109 & AJOB June Postings 

Hi Russ,  

Please post the attached agendas to 109’s website and return the COPs at your earliest convenience. 

Thanks, 

Jane Maher | Senior Paralegal 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
1550 Lamar Street, Suite 2000, Houston, Texas  77010-4106, United States 
Tel +1 713 651 5589 | Fax +1 713 651 5246 
jane.maher@nortonrosefulbright.com 
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NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT 
 
Law around the world 
nortonrosefulbright.com 

  
 
This email message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s). Any unauthorized review, use, 
disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply 
email and destroy all copies of the original message and any attachments.  
 
To reply to our email administrator directly, send an email to nrfus.postmaster@nortonrosefulbright.com.  
 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright LLP, Norton Rose Fulbright Australia, Norton Rose Fulbright 
Canada LLP and Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa Inc are separate legal entities and all of them are members of 
Norton Rose Fulbright Verein, a Swiss verein. Norton Rose Fulbright Verein helps coordinate the activities of the 
members but does not itself provide legal services to clients. Details of each entity, with certain regulatory information, are 
available at nortonrosefulbright.com.  
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Utility District No. 109

Bookkeeper's Report  |  June 17, 2025

Harris County Municipal

WEBSITE ADDRESS CONTACT
www.municipalaccounts.com 1281 Brittmoore Road Phone: 713.623.4539

Houston, Texas 77043 Fax: 713.629.6859
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Debt Service Fund Tax RevenuesGeneral Operating Fund Tax Revenues

General Operating Fund Tax Revenues are to be 
used for expenses related to the Operations of 
the District. Surplus tax funds can be used freely 
for Operations, however use of these funds 
towards non-operational expenses may require 
TCEQ authorization.

(Maintenance & Operations, Contract 
Maintenance taxes)

Debt Service Tax Revenues are restricted and can 
only be used to pay down the Principal and Interest 
of the District Bonds, or to pay the Districts share of 
other debt through Debt Contract Taxes. Districts are 
required to have enough funds to cover yearly 
payments plus a quarter of next yearẫs requirements. 
As the outstanding debt obligation decreases, so 
can the Debt Service tax rate needed to generate 
those collections.

(Unlimited Tax Revenue, WS&D, Road, Park, 
Fire & Contract Debt taxes)

$0.32

$0.315

$0.29

$0.25

$0.23

Spotlight On Property Tax Revenues
The majority of Special Purpose Districts levy at least two different tax rates: Maintenance & Operations and Debt Service. Other 
tax rates may include Road, Park, Fire, Contract Debt and Contract Maintenance taxes. Many people wonder what these revenues 
can be used for, if there are restrictions on them, and if so, what are they?

Tax Rates

M&O
Debt 
Service

$0.165

$0.19

$0.22

$0.21

$0.16 2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

Tax
Year

Harris County MUD No. 109
BOOKKEEPER'S REPORT  |  06/17/2025

Account Balance By Month | June 2024 - May 2025 

 Debt Service
$3,134,461

Total For All Accounts: $10,275,773

Account Balance  | As of 06/17/2025
 General Operating

$7,087,067
Capital Projects
$54,245
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May 2025

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$240,463 $1,391,311 ($1,150,848)

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$352,905 $2,152,037 ($1,799,133)

June 2024 - May 2025 (Year to Date)

Revenues

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$5,104,993 $6,114,281 ($1,009,288)

Expenditures

Actual Budget Over/(Under)

$4,301,687 $6,114,281 ($1,812,594)

Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 05/21/2025 $7,411,148

Receipts 448,920

Disbursements (773,002)

Balance as of 06/17/2025 $7,087,067

Monthly Financial Summary - General Operating Fund
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Operating Fund Reserve Coverage Ratio (In Months) 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date) 

General Operating Fund4



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 05/21/2025 $158,748.95

Receipts
Reimbursement from CPF - Bond Surplus 
Usage

37,351.00
HC 151 Water Supply 3,114.00
Sweep from Lockbox Account 115,961.29
Interest Earned on Checking 122.20
City of Houston - Sales Tax Rebate 7,831.22
Wire Transfer from Money Market 170,000.00

Total Receipts $334,379.71

Disbursements
17330 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. VOID: Insurance Expense 0.00
17356 Centerpoint Energy Utilities Expense (363.45)
17358 C & C Water Services Pay App No. 2 - Water Well No. 1 Rehab (37,351.00)
17359 Arthur J. Gallagher & Co. Insurance Expense (141,225.00)
17360 Cheryl C. Moore Fees of Office 06/17/2025 (204.09)
17361 Chris Green Fees of Office 06/17/2025 (204.10)
17362 Dennis Bone Fees of Office 06/17/2025 (204.09)
17363 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office 06/17/2025 (204.10)
17364 Robin Sulpizio Fees of Office 06/17/2025 (204.09)
17365 Cheryl C. Moore Expense (29.95)
17366 Chris Green Expense (64.30)
17367 Owen H. Parker Expense (40.00)
17368 Robin Sulpizio Expense (65.00)
17369 Alfred Lacy Customer Refund (53.04)
17370 AMH2014-1 Customer Refund (91.18)
17371 Another Level Services, LLC Customer Refund (6.72)
17372 Bailey Atteberry Customer Refund (29.31)
17373 Barbara Lorraine Customer Refund (102.92)
17374 Baylea Collins Customer Refund (31.56)
17375 Charenda Alexander Customer Refund (30.05)
17376 Charles Hill Customer Refund (9.19)
17377 Christine Carter Customer Refund (22.95)
17378 Christopher Werner Customer Refund (24.64)
17379 Courtney Peete Customer Refund (9.05)
17380 Crowne Property Acquisitions Customer Refund (2.12)
17381 Crystal Hall Customer Refund (10.72)
17382 Daisy Boyce Customer Refund (84.82)
17383 Daniel Trefrey Customer Refund (68.64)
17384 Denzel West Customer Refund (153.84)
17385 Donna McMurray Customer Refund (98.20)
17386 Doorvest Inc.. Customer Refund (227.82)
17387 Elana Julia Adams Customer Refund (58.17)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund5
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Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
17388 Emidia Rocha Customer Refund (77.99)
17389 Erica S. Smith Customer Refund (18.61)
17390 Erma Kendrick Customer Refund (92.91)
17391 Ferrada Home Investments LLC Customer Refund (151.14)
17392 Four Pillars Living, LLC Customer Refund (4.87)
17393 Fredrick Ramsey Jr Customer Refund (20.64)
17394 Garrett Bradle Customer Refund (23.64)
17395 Gary Langham Customer Refund (74.73)
17396 Georgette Albert Customer Refund (8.39)
17397 Geraldine Yamashiro Customer Refund (39.02)
17398 Gloria Nunez & Juan Ramirez Customer Refund (59.57)
17399 Hudson Homes Management, LLC Customer Refund (80.89)
17400 Jacob & Valerie Simmons Customer Refund (25.65)
17401 Jeanne & Duane Fuchser Customer Refund (65.90)
17402 Jeffrey Lohman Customer Refund (11.13)
17403 Jesus Sandoval Customer Refund (274.18)
17404 John John Customer Refund (35.34)
17405 John Smith Customer Refund (296.00)
17406 Joseph Lecroy Customer Refund (87.20)
17407 Kristina Morris Customer Refund (196.53)
17408 Lakresha S Mills Customer Refund (100.10)
17409 Laurence Smith Customer Refund (43.26)
17410 Leroner S Hawk Customer Refund (63.81)
17411 Lester Riney Customer Refund (9.39)
17412 Lisbeth Hernandez-Matthew Customer Refund (29.43)
17413 Lloyd Bell Customer Refund (63.67)
17414 Lonnie & Rhonda Gaylean Customer Refund (114.48)
17415 Marvin Giron Customer Refund (75.20)
17416 Marvin Luetke Customer Refund (16.81)
17417 Matthew Barry Customer Refund (16.87)
17418 May Flor Marcolino Remedio Customer Refund (10.95)
17419 MCH SFR Property Owner 2 LLC Customer Refund (2.37)
17420 Michael Anthony Fuller Customer Refund (122.05)
17421 Michael Ronza Customer Refund (52.69)
17422 Michele Arnold Customer Refund (59.26)
17423 Milneshia Shaunta Phipps Customer Refund (80.77)
17424 Misael Santillan Customer Refund (16.04)
17425 Nancy Ramos Customer Refund (35.85)
17426 Native Services Inc Customer Refund (1,030.58)
17427 New Residential Borrower Customer Refund (176.36)
17428 Oliver D Shepard Customer Refund (3.28)
17429 Open House Realty & Investments, LLC Customer Refund (195.62)
17430 Paula Henry Customer Refund (72.73)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund6



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
17431 Pedro Machado Customer Refund (4.09)
17432 Rania Ghani Customer Refund (5.52)
17433 Real Property Management, LLC Customer Refund (1.62)
17434 Realty Associates Customer Refund (169.18)
17435 Ricardo A Martinez Customer Refund (3.28)
17436 Robin Evans Customer Refund (29.07)
17437 Rokeda S Thomas Customer Refund (31.17)
17438 Ronisha Murray-Cooper Customer Refund (26.31)
17439 Sandra E Harris Customer Refund (56.04)
17440 Shantee McKnight & Zachary Everett Customer Refund (11.46)
17441 Siegfred Callanta Customer Refund (40.11)
17442 Simon Kane Customer Refund (12.84)
17443 Sophia Hill. Customer Refund (69.19)
17444 Stacey Ramos Customer Refund (21.47)
17445 Stanislav Kovganko Customer Refund (132.65)
17446 Stephanie Sanders Customer Refund (8.36)
17447 Steve Zouboulikos & Yuliya Umrenko Customer Refund (56.40)
17448 Sun & MJ, LLC Customer Refund (31.29)
17449 Susan Robley-Escobar Customer Refund (156.62)
17450 Susanne Cantrell Customer Refund (4.33)
17451 Suzanne Schurer Customer Refund (104.16)
17452 The Capstone Firm, LLC Customer Refund (5.40)
17453 Third Coast Services, LLC Customer Refund (20.17)
17454 Tiesha Gamble Customer Refund (173.19)
17455 Veronica Cortez Customer Refund (81.99)
17456 Victor Rios, III Customer Refund (0.12)
17457 William Ballard Customer Refund (31.72)
17458 William Boring Customer Refund (94.28)
17459 AOS Treatment Solutions, LLC Chemicals Expense (3,825.00)
17460 Atascocita Joint Operations Board Schedule B & C Costs (76,748.34)
17461 BGE, Inc. Engineering Fees (13,938.39)
17462 CDC Unlimited, LLC Mowing Expense (1,395.00)
17463 Chlorinator Maint. Co., Inc. Repairs & Maintenance (578.90)
17464 G-M Inspection Services, Inc. Maintenance & Repairs (600.00)
17465 GFL Environmental Garbage Expense (342.07)
17466 Harris County Treasurer Patrol Services (21,718.00)
17467 Hudson Energy Utilities Expense (9,608.57)
17468 Municipal Accounts & Consulting, L.P. Bookkeeping Fees (5,725.20)
17469 NHCRWA Water Authority Fees (56,602.35)
17470 Ninyo & Moore WP No 1 GST Replacement (1,685.00)
17471 Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP Legal Fees (6,546.20)
17472 Oaks of Atascocita Community Improvement Security Contribution - HOA (3,619.58)
17473 PVS DX, Inc Chemicals Expense (1,096.01)

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund7



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Disbursements
17474 Schier Construction Company, Inc. Pay Est. No 2 - Water Plant No. 1 

Ground Storage Tank Replacement
(46,890.00)

17475 STP Services Maintenance & Repairs (720.00)
17476 Water Utility Services, Inc. Laboratory Fees (357.00)
17477 WWWMS Maintenance and Operations (47,738.33)
17478 Owen H. Parker Fees of Office - 06/02/2025 (204.09)
17479 Brightspeed Telephone Expense 0.00
17480 Centerpoint Energy Utilities Expense 0.00
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (5.00)
Total Disbursements ($486,635.07)
Balance as of 06/17/2025 $6,493.59

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1891 General Operating Fund8



Cash Flow Report - Operator Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 05/21/2025 $115,897.21

Receipts
Accounts Receivable 27,741.99
Accounts Receivable 32,817.40
Accounts Receivable 1,985.00
Tap Fee Revenue 2,485.00
Tap Fee Revenue 23,523.99

Total Receipts $88,553.38

Disbursements
Ret Ck Central Bank Customer Returned Checks (6) (390.23)
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (15.00)
Sweep Harris County MUD 109 Transfer to Checking Account (115,961.29)
Total Disbursements ($116,366.52)
Balance as of 06/17/2025 $88,084.07

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX4632 General Operating Fund9



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

May 2025 June 2024 - May 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Revenues
Water Revenue

14101   Water- Customer Service Revenue 54,346 59,100 (4,754) 575,056 591,000 (15,944) 591,000
14102   Surface Water - Reserve 59,453 119,100 (59,647) 678,872 1,191,000 (512,129) 1,191,000
14103   Capital Contribution Credit-NHC 12,261 12,261 0 147,135 147,135 0 147,135
14105   Connection Fees 1,775 2,317 (542) 27,425 27,800 (375) 27,800
14108   Water Sales to HC 151 695 796 (101) 9,752 12,500 (2,748) 12,500

Total Water Revenue 128,530 193,574 (65,044) 1,438,239 1,969,435 (531,196) 1,969,435

Wastewater Revenue
14201   Wastewater-Customer Service Rev 69,835 53,304 16,531 778,278 666,300 111,978 666,300

Total Wastewater Revenue 69,835 53,304 16,531 778,278 666,300 111,978 666,300

Property Tax Revenue
14301   Maintenance Tax Collections 0 0 0 2,147,841 1,831,782 316,059 1,831,782

Total Property Tax Revenue 0 0 0 2,147,841 1,831,782 316,059 1,831,782

Sales Tax Revenue
14401   COH Rebate (18,787) 7,910 (26,697) 62,847 101,700 (38,853) 101,700

Total Sales Tax Revenue (18,787) 7,910 (26,697) 62,847 101,700 (38,853) 101,700

Tap Connection Revenue
14501   Tap Connections 26,494 417 26,077 240,658 5,000 235,658 5,000
14502   Inspection Fees 801 875 (74) 10,062 10,500 (438) 10,500

Total Tap Connection Revenue 27,295 1,292 26,003 250,720 15,500 235,220 15,500

Administrative Revenue
14702   Penalties & Interest 3,277 7,842 (4,565) 95,850 94,100 1,750 94,100

Total Administrative Revenue 3,277 7,842 (4,565) 95,850 94,100 1,750 94,100

Interest Revenue
14801   Interest Earned on Checking 122 150 (28) 2,158 1,800 358 1,800
14802   Interest Earned on Temp. Invest 25,987 27,773 (1,786) 323,957 333,281 (9,324) 333,281

Total Interest Revenue 26,109 27,923 (1,814) 326,115 335,081 (8,966) 335,081

Other Revenue
15801   Miscellaneous Income 4 83 (79) 903 1,000 (97) 1,000

Total Other Revenue 4 83 (79) 903 1,000 (97) 1,000

Total Revenues 236,263 291,928 (55,665) 5,100,793 5,014,898 85,895 5,014,898

Expenditures
Water Service

16102   Operations - Water 10,207 9,992 216 114,109 119,900 (5,791) 119,900

General Operating Fund10



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

May 2025 June 2024 - May 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Expenditures
Water Service

16105   Maintenance & Repairs - Water 15,336 26,817 (11,481) 283,393 321,800 (38,407) 321,800
16107   Chemicals - Water 4,921 7,017 (2,096) 59,873 84,200 (24,327) 84,200
16108   Laboratory Expense - Water 667 758 (91) 9,596 9,100 496 9,100
16109   Mowing - Water 776 1,117 (341) 7,755 13,400 (5,645) 13,400
16110   Utilities - Water 6,462 9,742 (3,280) 91,598 116,900 (25,302) 116,900
16111   Reconnections 845 925 (80) 10,145 11,100 (955) 11,100
16112   Disconnection Expense 600 375 225 5,535 4,500 1,035 4,500
16113   Service Account Collection 0 2,308 (2,308) 24,105 27,700 (3,595) 27,700
16114   Telephone Expense - Water 488 433 54 5,258 5,200 58 5,200
16116   Permit Expense - Water 0 0 0 7,666 8,000 (334) 8,000
16117   TCEQ Regulatory Expense - Water 0 1,250 (1,250) 1,891 3,100 (1,209) 3,100
16118   Pumpage Fees 68,864 134,540 (65,676) 911,686 1,345,400 (433,714) 1,345,400
16122   Lead & Copper Survey 0 0 0 25,260 0 25,260 0

Total Water Service 109,165 195,273 (86,109) 1,557,870 2,070,300 (512,430) 2,070,300

Wastewater Service
16202   Operations - Wastewater 3,088 2,400 688 28,876 28,800 76 28,800
16204   Purchase Wastewater Service 38,058 31,642 6,417 396,213 379,700 16,513 379,700
16205   Maint & Repairs - Wastewater 15,522 17,733 (2,211) 302,396 212,800 89,596 212,800
16207   Chemicals - Wastewater 0 33 (33) 534 400 134 400
16208   Laboratory Fees - Wastewater 0 50 (50) 0 600 (600) 600
16209   Mowing - Wastewater 620 1,025 (406) 6,195 12,300 (6,105) 12,300
16210   Utilities - Lift Station 3,297 2,175 1,122 31,776 26,100 5,676 26,100
16214   Telephone Expense - Wastewater 469 508 (39) 5,972 6,100 (128) 6,100
16217   TCEQ Regulatory Exp-Wastewater 0 1,250 (1,250) 1,891 3,100 (1,209) 3,100

Total Wastewater Service 61,054 56,817 4,238 773,853 669,900 103,953 669,900

Garbage Service
16301   Garbage Expense 342 742 (400) 5,082 8,900 (3,818) 8,900

Total Garbage Service 342 742 (400) 5,082 8,900 (3,818) 8,900

Storm Water Quality
16404   Detention Pond Mowing 0 583 (583) 13,806 7,000 6,806 7,000

Total Storm Water Quality 0 583 (583) 13,806 7,000 6,806 7,000

Tap Connection
16501   Tap Connection Expense 2,625 250 2,375 15,440 3,000 12,440 3,000
16502   Inspection Expense 385 0 385 67,605 0 67,605 0

Total Tap Connection 3,010 250 2,760 83,044 3,000 80,044 3,000

General Operating Fund11



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

May 2025 June 2024 - May 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Expenditures
Administrative Service

16703   Legal Fees 6,530 7,908 (1,378) 77,061 94,900 (17,839) 94,900
16705   Auditing Fees 0 0 0 19,500 19,500 0 19,500
16706   Engineering Fees 5,773 6,667 (893) 59,303 80,000 (20,697) 80,000
16709   Election Expense 0 2,000 (2,000) 1,363 10,000 (8,637) 10,000
16710   Website Expense 0 83 (83) 1,020 1,000 20 1,000
16712   Bookkeeping Fees 5,363 4,060 1,303 60,122 58,000 2,122 58,000
16713   Legal Notices & Other Publ. 0 75 (75) 0 900 (900) 900
16714   Printing & Office Supplies 2,263 2,583 (320) 28,285 31,000 (2,715) 31,000
16716   Delivery Expense 52 42 10 566 500 66 500
16717   Postage 163 58 105 753 700 53 700
16718   Insurance & Surety Bond 39,139 44,400 (5,261) 39,139 44,400 (5,261) 44,400
16719   AWBD Expense 0 0 0 840 2,400 (1,560) 2,400
16722   Bank Service Charges 20 33 (13) 465 400 65 400
16723   Travel Expense 16 33 (17) 433 400 33 400
16727   Arbitrage Expense 0 0 0 8,700 500 8,200 500
16728   Record Storage Fees 54 50 4 696 600 96 600

Total Administrative Service 59,373 67,993 (8,621) 298,247 345,200 (46,953) 345,200

Security Service
16801   Security Patrol Expense 25,338 25,325 13 299,050 303,900 (4,850) 303,900
16802   Security Monitoring 0 1,133 (1,133) 10,654 13,600 (2,946) 13,600

Total Security Service 25,338 26,458 (1,121) 309,704 317,500 (7,796) 317,500

Payroll Expense
17101   Payroll Expenses 1,565 2,083 (518) 22,977 25,000 (2,023) 25,000

Total Payroll Expense 1,565 2,083 (518) 22,977 25,000 (2,023) 25,000

Other Expense
17802   Miscellaneous Expense 199 292 (92) 4,190 3,500 690 3,500

Total Other Expense 199 292 (92) 4,190 3,500 690 3,500

Total Expenditures 260,046 350,492 (90,446) 3,068,773 3,450,300 (381,527) 3,450,300

Total Revenues (Expenditures) (23,783) (58,564) 34,780 2,032,020 1,564,598 467,422 1,564,598

Other Revenues
Extra Ordinary Revenue

15901   Transfer from Operating Reserve 0 1,099,383 (1,099,383) 0 1,099,383 (1,099,383) 1,099,383
15902   Transfer From Capital Projects 4,200 0 4,200 4,200 0 4,200 0

Total Extra Ordinary Revenue 4,200 1,099,383 (1,095,183) 4,200 1,099,383 (1,095,183) 1,099,383

General Operating Fund12



Actual vs. Budget Comparison 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

May 2025 June 2024 - May 2025

Actual Budget
Over/

(Under) Actual Budget
Over/

(Under)
Annual 
Budget

Total Other Revenues 4,200 1,099,383 (1,095,183) 4,200 1,099,383 (1,095,183) 1,099,383

Other Expenditures
Capital Outlay

17901   Capital Outlay
17901a   Capital Outlay - General 0 0 0 153,027 50,000 103,027 50,000
17901b   Capital Outlay - AJOB 32,594 9,073 23,521 391,125 250,000 141,125 250,000
17901d   WP 1 Electrical Improvements 0 250,000 (250,000) 0 250,000 (250,000) 250,000
17901e   WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 52,100 1,137,999 (1,085,899) 224,601 1,310,500 (1,085,899) 1,310,500
17901f   HC 46 Water Interconnect 0 50,000 (50,000) 0 50,000 (50,000) 50,000
17901g   Manhole Valve Rehab 0 245,724 (245,724) 4,276 250,000 (245,724) 250,000
17901h   LS Wet Well/Piping Rehab 5,000 108,750 (103,750) 11,250 115,000 (103,750) 115,000
17901i   Fence Replacement 0 0 0 58,064 51,000 7,064 51,000

Total Capital Outlay 89,694 1,801,546 (1,711,852) 842,344 2,326,500 (1,484,156) 2,326,500
17904   Capital Outlay - Barents Dr L/S 3,165 0 3,165 390,570 337,481 53,089 337,481

Total Capital Outlay 92,859 1,801,546 (1,708,687) 1,232,914 2,663,981 (1,431,067) 2,663,981

Total Other Expenditures 92,859 1,801,546 (1,708,687) 1,232,914 2,663,981 (1,431,067) 2,663,981

Total Other Revenues (Expenditures) (88,659) (702,163) 613,504 (1,228,714) (1,564,598) 335,884 (1,564,598)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (112,442) (760,726) 648,284 803,306 0 803,306 0

General Operating Fund13



Balance Sheet as of 05/31/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Assets
Bank

11101  Cash in Bank $136,716
11102  Operator 88,084

Total Bank $224,801
Investments

11201  Time Deposits $7,162,489
Total Investments $7,162,489
Receivables

11301  Accounts Receivable $96,225
11303  Maintenance Tax Receivable 101,717
11305  Accrued Interest 15,474

Total Receivables $213,416
Interfund Receivables

11403  Due From Tax Account $491,837
11405  Due from A.C.P. 102,086

Total Interfund Receivables $593,923
Reserves

11601  Reserve in A.C.P. $423,556
Total Reserves $423,556
Prepaids

11704  Prepaid Security Patrol $43,436
Total Prepaids $43,436

Total Assets $8,661,621
Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Accounts Payable

12101  Accounts Payable $198,011
12102  Payroll Liabilities 425

Total Accounts Payable $198,437
Other Current Liabilities

12201  Unclaimed Property $5,652
12204  Retainage Payable

12204a  Peltier Brothers - Lift Station 70,673
12204c  Shier Const. - WP 1 GST 16,930

Total Retainage Payable 87,603
Total Other Current Liabilities $93,254
Deferrals

12502  Deferred Taxes $101,717
Total Deferrals $101,717

General Operating Fund14



Balance Sheet as of 05/31/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF

Liabilities & Equity
Liabilities
Deposits

12601  Customer Meter Deposits $318,314
12608  Woodland Hills Annexation 2,870

Total Deposits $321,185
Total Liabilities $714,593

Equity
Unassigned Fund Balance

13101  Unallocated Fund Balance $7,143,722
Total Unassigned Fund Balance $7,143,722
Net Income $803,306

Total Equity $7,947,028

Total Liabilities & Equity $8,661,621

General Operating Fund15



Account Balance Summary

Balance as of 05/21/2025 $100,323

Receipts 9,333

Disbursements (55,411)

Balance as of 06/17/2025 $54,245

Monthly Financial Summary - Capital Projects Fund 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - CPF

Account Balance By Month | June 2024 - May 2025 

Overall Revenues & Expenditures
By Month (Year to Date)

Capital Projects Fund16



Cash Flow Report - Checking Account 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - CPF

Number Name Memo Amount Balance

Balance as of 05/21/2025 $254.03

Receipts
Series 2017 - Wire Transfer from Money 
Market

9,000.00
Total Receipts $9,000.00

Disbursements
2042 BGE, Inc. Engineering - Water Well No. 1 Rehab (9,055.40)
Svc Chrg Central Bank Service Charge (5.00)
Total Disbursements ($9,060.40)
Balance as of 06/17/2025 $193.63

CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING - #XXXX1875 Capital Projects Fund17



WATER, SEWER,
DRAINAGE

Authorized

$61.83M

Issued
$48.88M

$ Available To Issue
$12.95M

PARK/ROAD/OTHER

Authorized

N/A 

Issued
N/A

$ Available To Issue
N/A

REFUNDING

Authorized

$32.73M

Issued
$1.06M

$ Available To Issue
$31.67M

District Debt Summary as of 06/17/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - DSF

Total $ Authorized

$61.83M

Total $ Issued
$48.88M

Yrs to Mat Rating
15 AA   

Outstanding Debt Breakdown
Series Issued Original Bonds Issued Maturity Date Principal Outstanding

2021 - Refunding $3,705,000 2029 $2,070,000
2017 - WS&D $12,100,000 2041 $10,390,000
2015 - Refunding $5,920,000 2030 $4,980,000

Total $21,725,000 $17,440,000

*Actual 'Outstanding' Refunding Bonds issued below may differ from the 'Issued' total above pursuant to Chapter 1207, Texas Government Code.

District Debt Summary18



District Debt Schedule
Harris County MUD No. 109 - DSF

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $410,000.00 $24,900.00 $434,900.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $445,000.00 $170,771.88 $615,771.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $695,000.00 $64,540.80 $759,540.80

Total Due 10/01/2025 $1,550,000.00 $260,212.68 $1,810,212.68

Paying Agent Series Principal Interest Total
Bank of New York 2021 - Refunding $0.00 $18,750.00 $18,750.00
Bank of New York 2017 - WS&D $0.00 $164,096.88 $164,096.88
Regions Bank 2015 - Refunding $0.00 $69,417.00 $69,417.00

Total Due 04/01/2026 $0.00 $252,263.88 $252,263.88

District Debt Schedule19



Term Money Market

On Demand 4.38%

General Operating Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$7,087,067

Funds Invested
$6,992,489

Percent Invested
99%

Investment Profile as of 06/17/2025
Harris County MUD No. 109 

Capital Projects Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$54,245

Funds Invested
$54,051

Percent Invested
99%

Debt Service Fund

Funds Available to Invest
$3,134,461

Funds Invested
$3,134,461

Percent Invested
100%

Other Funds

Funds Available to Invest
N/A

Funds Invested
N/A

Percent Invested
N/A

Investment Rates Over Time (By Month) | June 2024 - May 2025

Term Certificate of Deposit

180 Days 4.34%

270 Days 4.27%

1 Yr 4.26%

13 Mo 1.86%

18 Mo 3.45%

2 Yr 2.46%

Term U.S. Treasuries

180 Days 4.29%

270 Days 4.29%

1 Yr 4.15%

13 Mo N/A

18 Mo 4.15%

2 Yr 4.02%

*Rates are based on the most current quoted rates and are subject to change daily.

Investment Profile20



Account Balance as of 06/17/2025 
Harris County MUD No. 109 - Investment Detail

FUND: General Operating
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Certificates of Deposit
VERITEX COMMUNITY BANK (XXXX5987) 09/25/2024 08/21/2025 5.01% 235,000.00
THIRD COAST BANK, SSB (XXXX1280) 03/26/2025 03/26/2026 4.15% 235,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0001) 03/22/2017 4.39% 6,522,489.08

Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1891) 0.00% 6,493.59 Checking Account
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX4632) 0.00% 88,084.07 Operator

Totals for General Operating Fund $7,087,066.74

FUND: Capital Projects
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0002) 03/22/2017 4.39% 54,050.99 Series 2017

Checking Account(s)
CENTRAL BANK - CHECKING (XXXX1875) 0.00% 193.63 Checking Account

Totals for Capital Projects Fund $54,244.62

FUND: Debt Service
Financial Institution (Acct Number) Issue Date Maturity Date Interest Rate Account Balance Notes

Certificates of Deposit
CADENCE BANK - DEBT (XXXX4954) 08/27/2024 08/27/2025 5.25% 235,000.00
THIRD COAST BANK-DEBT (XXXX3518) 08/27/2024 08/27/2025 5.25% 235,000.00

Money Market Funds
TEXAS CLASS (XXXX0003) 03/22/2017 4.39% 2,664,461.27

Totals for Debt Service Fund $3,134,461.27

Grand Total for  Harris County MUD No. 109 : $10,275,772.63

Account Balance21



Capital Projects Fund Breakdown
 Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109
  As of  06/17/2025

.  
Balances by Bond Series

Bond Proceeds - Series 2017 $54,244.62

Total Cash Balance $54,244.62

Remaining Costs/Surplus By Bond Series

Remaining Costs - Series 2017 $54,244.62

Total Amount in Remaining Costs $54,244.62

Total Remaining Costs/Surplus $54,244.62

22



Cost Comparison - $12,100,000 - Series 2017
 Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

USE OF ACTUAL REMAINING VARIANCE
PROCEEDS COSTS COSTS (OVER)/UNDER

CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Developer Items
1. Rivergrove, Section 1 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage $191,360.00 $191,359.51 $0.00 $0.49
2. Rivergrove, Section 2 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 125,139.00 125,139.00 0.00 0.00
3. Rivergrove, Section 3 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 353,345.00 353,344.99 0.00 0.01
4. Rivergrove, Section 4 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 881,359.00 881,359.20 0.00 (0.20)
5. Rivergrove Drainage Swales 52,480.00 52,479.50 0.00 0.50
6. Rivergrove, Section 5 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 668,281.00 603,157.27 0.00 65,123.73
7. Rivergrove, Section 6 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 427,157.00 403,019.99 0.00 24,137.01
8. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Sections 1 & 2 33,135.00 33,135.00 0.00 0.00
9. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Section 3 15,524.00 15,524.00 0.00 0.00
10. Rivergrove Clearing and Grubbing, Section 4 20,155.00 20,154.50 0.00 0.50
11. Rivergrove Clearing and Interim Drainage, Sections 5-6 84,391.00 84,391.25 0.00 (0.25)
12. Kings Lake Estates Section 8 - Water, Wastewater & Drainage 1,851,399.00 1,851,398.80 0.00 0.20
13. Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans 206,123.00 134,172.92 0.00 71,950.08
14. Geotechnical Reports and Materials Testing 124,233.00 80,105.42 0.00 44,127.58
15. Contingency 109,543.00 58,257.52 0.00 51,285.48
16. Engineering Fees 706,603.00 706,603.00 0.00 0.00
17. Rivergrove Due Diligence 34,023.00 34,023.41 0.00 (0.41)

Subtotal Developer Items $5,884,250.00 $5,627,625.28 $0.00 $256,624.72

District Items
1. Kings Lake Estates Lift Station No. 2 Improvements $371,240.00 $362,689.62 $0.00 $8,550.38
2. Kings Lake Estates Lift Station No. 3 460,869.00 417,828.05 0.00 43,040.95
3. Water Plant No. 1 Elevated Storage Tank Recoating 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00
4. Water Plant No. 2 Elevated Storage Tank Recoating 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00
5. Water Plant No. 2 Buildout 1,600,000.00 1,600,000.00 0.00 0.00
6. Contingencies (10% of Items 1, 3-5) 297,124.00 297,124.00 0.00 0.00
7. Engineering (20.89% of Items 1-2) 173,812.00 160,240.92 0.00 13,571.08
8. Engineering (15% of Items 3-5) 390,000.00 390,000.00 0.00 0.00

Subtotal District Items $4,293,045.00 $4,227,882.59 $0.00 $65,162.41

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS $10,177,295.00 $9,855,507.87 $0.00 $321,787.13

NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS

A. Legal Fees $231,000.00 $231,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

B. Fiscal Agent Fees 242,000.00 242,000.00 0.00 0.00

C. Interest
    1. Capitalized Interest (1 year @ 4.50%) 396,191.00 396,191.41 0.00 (0.41)
    2. Developer Interest 383,273.00 383,272.81 0.00 0.19
D. Bond Discount (3.00%) 262,563.00 262,563.40 0.00 (0.40)
E. Bond Issuance Expenses 28,854.00 28,854.00 0.00 0.00
F. Attorney General Fee 9,500.00 9,500.00 0.00 0.00
G. TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee 30,250.00 30,250.00 0.00 0.00
H. Bond Application Report Cost 45,000.00 45,000.00 0.00 (0.00)
I. Rivergrove Studies 45,328.00 45,328.00 0.00 0.00
J. Contingency 248,746.00 496,889.36 0.00 (248,143.36)
Proposed Water Well No. 1 Rehab 0.00 311,660.40 54,244.62 (365,905.02)

TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS $1,922,705.00 $2,482,509.38 $54,244.62 ($614,049.00)

TOTAL BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $12,100,000.00 $12,338,017.25 $54,244.62 ($292,261.87)

Interest Earned $292,261.87

Total Surplus & Interest $0.00

Total Remaining Funds $54,244.62
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Sales Tax Revenue History
Harris County MUD No. 109

Year January February March April May June July August September October November December Total

2021 $7,086 $5,898 $9,019 $8,285 $8,362 $8,363 $7,440 $6,140 $8,807 $7,190 $7,212 $8,672 $92,475

2022 $6,943 $6,859 $8,934 $7,973 $8,913 $7,820 $7,589 $8,453 $7,546 $8,244 $7,422 $7,881 $94,577

2023 $6,881 $7,714 $8,490 $9,062 $8,327 $10,238 $7,551 $7,643 $8,675 $7,743 $8,328 $8,440 $99,092

2024 $7,414 $7,751 $8,256 $7,894 $7,900 $7,421 $5,800 $8,088 $7,519 $7,622 $6,655 $7,993 $90,312

2025 $6,487 $6,869 $7,831

Total $57,696 $60,183 $71,825 $54,252 $60,485 $62,014 $52,510 $54,659 $58,641 $57,857 $52,781 $60,822 $682,538

$0

$2,000

$4,000

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

January February March April May June July August September October November December

2021

2022

2023

2024

2025
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Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

12608 · Woodland Hills Annexation
07/20/2023 Deposit Woodland Hills Tract 5,000.00 5,000.00
08/31/2023 8-231023 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,185.17 3,814.83
09/28/2023 Rcpts Woodlands Hills Annexation Deposit ... 5,000.00 8,814.83
09/30/2023 9-230188 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,146.88 7,667.95
10/31/2023 10-230410 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 432.82 7,235.13
11/30/2023 11-230332 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 865.63 6,369.50
01/31/2024 1-240378 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 35.55 6,333.95
04/30/2024 4-240226 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 1,333.95 5,000.00
05/31/2024 5-241068 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 779.68 4,220.32
06/30/2024 2071 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 375.00 3,845.32
07/31/2024 3816 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 187.50 3,657.82
08/31/2024 5510 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 37.50 3,620.32
09/30/2024 7439 BGE, Inc. Woodland Hills Multi-Family Feasibilit... 750.00 2,870.32

Total 12608 · Woodland Hills Annexation 7,129.68 10,000.00 2,870.32

TOTAL 7,129.68 10,000.00 2,870.32

Harris County MUD No. 109 - GOF
Annexations

All Transactions
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Cash Flow Forecast
Harris County MUD 109

 5/26 5/27 5/28 5/29 5/30

Assessed Value $954,061,285 $954,061,285 $954,061,285 $954,061,285 $954,061,285

Maintenance Tax Rate $0.205 $0.205 $0.205 $0.205 $0.205

Maintenance Tax $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709

% Change in Water Rate 1.00% 1.00% 1.00% 1.00%

% Change in Wastewater Rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

% Change in NHCRWA 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

% Change in Expenses 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Beginning Cash Balance 5-31-2025 $7,255,124 $5,025,984 $4,796,132 $4,507,100 $4,958,198

Revenues

Maintenance Tax $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709 $1,916,709

Water  Revenue 577,000 582,770 588,598 594,484 600,429

Wastewater Revenue 795,800 795,800 795,800 795,800 795,800

NHCRWA Revenue 1,022,900 1,125,190 1,237,709 1,361,480 1,497,628

Other 701,815 736,906 773,751 812,439 853,061

Total Revenues $5,014,224 $5,157,375 $5,312,567 $5,480,911 $5,663,626

Expenses

NHCRWA $1,022,900 $1,125,190 $1,237,709 $1,361,480 $1,497,628

Other Expenses 2,511,464 2,637,037 2,768,889 2,907,334 3,052,700

Total Expenses $3,534,364 $3,762,227 $4,006,598 $4,268,813 $4,550,328

Net Surplus $1,479,860 $1,395,148 $1,305,969 $1,212,098 $1,113,298

Capital Outlay

Capital Outlay $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Capital Outlay - AJOB 450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               450,000               

WP 1 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 50,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Electrical Improvements 1,230,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Booster Pump Replacement 0 136,000 136,000 136,000 0

WP 1 GST 1 Replacement 1,200,000 0 0 0 0

WP 1 Chloramine Conversion 0 0 299,000 0 0

WP 1 EST Rehab 0 0 0 0 1,005,000

WP 2 Well Rehab & Motor Replacement 0 327,000 0 0 0

WP 2 Chloramine Conversion 0 0 299,000 0 0

L/S Wet Well and Piping Rehabilitation 325,000 0 0 0 282,000

L/S 4 Submersive Pump Replacement 49,000 49,000 0 0 0

Lift Station 1 Rehab 115,000 120,000 0 0 0

Manhole Valve Rehab 0 250,000 0 0 0

HC46 Water Interconnect 200,000 0 0 0 0

Fence Replacement 40,000 0 0 0 0

Sewer System Cleaning and Televisin 0 118,000 236,000 0 0

Developer Reimbursement 0 125,000 125,000 125,000 0

Total Capital Outlay $3,709,000 $1,625,000 $1,595,000 $761,000 $1,787,000

Construction Surplus $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Cash Balance $5,025,984 $4,796,132 $4,507,100 $4,958,198 $4,284,496

Operating Reserve % of Exp

Percentage 142% 127% 112% 116% 94%

Number of Months 17 15 13 14 11

Bond Authority

Remaining Bonding Capacity - $12,950,000

Maintenance Tax Rate Cap - $1.00
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2026 AWBD Midwinter Conference
Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109

Friday, January 23 - Saturday, January 24, 2026
Marriott Marquis, Houston, TX

Director Registration Prior Conference Expenses

Name Attending Online Paid Paid

Cheryl Moore N/A

Chris Green N/A

Dennis Bone N/A

Owen Parker N/A

Robin Sulpizio N/A

Note
Register on-line www.awbd-tx.org  (For log in assistance, contact Taylor Cavnar: tcavnar@awbd-tx.org)   

This page only confirms registration for the conference, not hotel registrations.

All hotel reservations are the sole responsibility of each attendee.  

Your conference registration confirmation will contain a housing reservation request web link.

The link will require the registration number from your conference registration before you can reserve a room.

All requests for an advance of funds must be sent via email to the bookkeeper within 30 days of conference.

Registration Dates TBD

Housing Information

Hotel reservations are only available to attendees who are registered with AWBD-TX for the Conference.

If you have questions, please call Taylor Cavnar at (281) 350-7090.
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McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC 
Certified Public Accountants 

Chris Swedlund  Mike M. McCall 
Noel W. Barfoot  (retired) 
Joseph Ellis Debbie Gibson 
Ashlee Martin   (retired) 

Houston | Austin | Dallas  
13100 Wortham Center Drive, Suite 235, Houston, Texas 77065-5610 713-462-0341 

June 17, 2025 

Board of Directors 

Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 

Harris County, Texas 

We are pleased to confirm our understanding of the terms of our engagement and the nature and 

limitations of the services we are to provide for Harris County Municipal Utility District No. 109 

(the “District”). 

We will apply the agreed-upon procedures enumerated below that were specified and agreed to 

by the Board of Directors of the District, on the calculations submitted by the District’s operator 

for the amount to be reimbursed to District customers as a result of the overbilling of regional 

water authority fees.  Our engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures will be conducted in 

accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants.  Those standards require that we obtain your written agreement to the procedures to 

be applied and your acknowledgement that those procedures are appropriate for the intended 

purpose of the engagement, as described in this letter.  The agreement and acknowledgment are 

contained with this letter.  A refusal to provide such agreement and acknowledgment will result 

in our withdrawal from the engagement.  We make no representation that the procedures we will 

perform are appropriate for the intended purpose of the engagement or for any other purpose.  

The procedures we will perform are as summarized below: 

A. We will inspect the schedules, calculations and billings from the District’s

operator detailing the customers’ overbilling of regional water authority fees.

B. We will test the operator’s calculations for accuracy.

C. We will review the procedures which the operator has implemented to determine

the likelihood that billing issues may occur in the future.

The objective of this agreed-upon procedures engagement will be to assist you in evaluating the 

accuracy and completeness of the overbilling calculations as well as the effectiveness of the 

procedures which have been implemented.  Because the above agreed-upon procedures do not 

constitute an examination or review, we will not express an opinion or conclusion on the 

aforementioned reimbursable costs. In addition, we have no obligation to perform any 

procedures beyond those listed above. 

Exhibit F
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We will issue a written report upon completion of our engagement that lists the procedures 

performed and our findings.  Our report will be addressed to the Board of Directors of the 

District.  If, for any reason, we are unable to complete any of the procedures, we will describe in 

our report any restrictions on the performance of the procedures, or not issue a report and 

withdraw from this engagement.  You understand that the report is intended for the information 

and use of the Board of Directors of the District in compliance with certain rules of the 

Commission and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  We are aware 

that the report is subject to distribution under provisions of the Texas Public Information Act.  

Our report will contain a paragraph indicating that had we performed additional procedures, 

other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

 

An agreed-upon procedures engagement is not designed to detect instances of fraud or 

noncompliance with laws or regulations; however, we will communicate to you any known and 

suspected fraud and noncompliance with laws or regulations affecting the costs that come to our 

attention.  In addition, if, in connection with this engagement, matters come to our attention that 

contradict the costs, we will disclose those matters in our report. 

 

As the engaging party, the Board of Directors agrees to the procedures performed and 

acknowledges that they are appropriate to meet the intended purposes of this engagement as 

acknowledged by signature below. The Board of Directors are responsible for providing us with 

or causing to be provided (1) access to all information of which you are aware that is relevant to 

the performance of the agreed-upon procedures, (2) additional information that we may request 

for the purpose of performing the agreed-upon procedures, and (3) unrestricted access to persons 

and District consultants from whom we determine it necessary to obtain evidence relating to 

performing those procedures. 

 

At the conclusion of our engagement, we will require certain written representations in the form 

of a representation letter from you.  Noel Barfoot is the engagement partner and is responsible 

for supervising the engagement and signing the report or authorizing another individual to sign 

it. A final billing will be issued when the final report is released.  We estimate the cost of 

performing these procedures on your behalf will not exceed $5,000.   

 

Anti-Boycott and Anti-Terrorism Verification. By signing and entering into the Agreement, 

McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC (“MGSBE”) verifies, pursuant to Chapter 2271 of 

the Government Code, it does not boycott Israel and will not boycott Israel during the term of the 

Agreement. MGSBE hereby represents and warrants that at the time of this Agreement neither 

MGSBE nor any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent company or 

affiliate of MGSBE (i) engages in business with Iran, Sudan, or any foreign terrorist organization 

pursuant to the Texas Government Code, or Subchapter F of Chapter 2252 of the Texas 

Government Code; or (ii) is a company listed by the Texas Comptroller pursuant to Sections 

2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.  The term “foreign terrorist organization” has the 

meaning assigned to such term pursuant to Section 2252.151 of the Texas Government Code. 
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As required by 2276.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, MGSBE hereby verifies that 

the MGSBE, including any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent 

company or affiliate of the same, does not boycott energy companies, and will not boycott 

energy companies during the term of this Agreement. As used in the foregoing verification, 

“boycott energy companies” shall have the meaning assigned to the term “boycott energy 

company” in Section 809.001, Texas Government Code, as amended. 

 

As required by Section 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, the MGSBE hereby 

verifies that MGSBE, including any wholly owned subsidiary, majority-owned subsidiary, parent 

company or affiliate of the same, (i) does not have a practice, policy, guidance or directive that 

discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade association, and (ii) will not discriminate 

against a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of this Agreement. As used 

in the foregoing verification, "discriminate against a firearm entity or trade association" shall 

have the meaning assigned to such term in Section 2274.001(3), Texas Government Code, as 

amended. 

 

You agree that any dispute regarding this engagement will, prior to resorting to litigation, be 

submitted to mediation upon written request by either party.  Both parties agree to try in good 

faith to settle the dispute in mediation.  The American Arbitration Association will administer 

any such mediation in accordance with its Commercial Mediation Rules.  The results of the 

mediation proceeding shall be binding only if each of us agrees to be bound.  We will share any 

costs of mediation proceedings equally. 

 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service.  If you agree with the above understanding of the 

engagement, please sign this letter and return it at your earliest convenience.  Thank you. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
McCall Gibson Swedlund Barfoot Ellis PLLC 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: 

 

 

     

Signature  Title  Date 
 
AUP Engagement Letter 2025 Operator Calculation Verification 



ENGINEERING REPORT 

June 17, 2025 

To: Harris County MUD No. 109 Board of Directors 

From: Christopher A. Meinhardt, P.E. 

District Engineer 

Review Engineer’s Report, including approval of pay es'mates, authoriza'on of change orders 

to pending construc'on contracts, and authoriza'on of capacity commitments: 

a. Barents Drive Li� Sta on

Final inspec'on scheduled for June 17, 2025.

b. Wastewater Treatment Plant

Belt Press Replacement/Belt Press Building Rehabilita on:

An'cipate 100% design plans (civil, structural, and electrical) to be complete by late 

June/early July. 

Sanitary Sewer Rehabilita on: 

Survey CAD file complete. 

 An'cipate design plans 10% complete by late June/early July. 

c. Capital Improvement Plan:

We are currently working on 2025 adopted budget CIP projects.
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d. Li� Sta on No. 3 Rehabilita on/Fence Replacement (2025 CIP Project)

An'cipate 100% design plans by mid-June.

Ac on Item: Board Authoriza on to Adver se and Bid Project 

e. Interconnect With HCMUD 46 (2025 CIP Project)

Please see a:ached for proposal and preliminary cost es'mate for the project.

Ac on Item:  Board Approval of Proposal for Interconnect with HCMUD 46

f. Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank (GST) Replacement

Project progressing well. Walls currently being erected (see pic below) 

Ac on Item: Pay Es mate No.2 is recommended in the amount of $46,890.00. 
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g. Water Plant No. 1 and 2 Electrical Improvements

We are currently working on a proposal and preliminary cost es'mate. 

We plan to schedule a site visit with the Operator to verify scope. 

We an'cipate presen'ng proposal/preliminary cost es'mate at the July or August 

Board mee'ng. 

h. Woodland Hills Tract:

No Update this month.

i. Master Stormwater Quality (SWQ) Permit Renewal

Permit renewal submi:ed to the County on May 21, 2025.

j. GIS Update

Please see a:ached for proposal to update the District’s GIS applica'on. 

Ac on Item:  Board Approval of Proposal to Update GIS Applica on 

k. Capacity Commitments

Sean Gilbert Request:  I was contacted by Mr. Gilbert (owner of Champions Volleyball of 

Houston, LLC tract), reques'ng locked water meter to be unlocked to serve his tract. 

Please see agreement with Mr. Gilbert a:ached. He is also reques'ng $22,000. 00 to be 

refunded to him for work the District was supposed to do that was never done.  I am 

currently working with the District’s A:orney and Bookkeeper to resolve this issue. 



UNIT

QUANTITY UNIT COST AMOUNT

1 Mobilization; Demobilization; Bonds; Insurance 1 LS $5,000 $5,000.00

2 Traffic Control Plan; Complete in Place. 1 LS $6,000 $6,000.00

3 Site Restoration/Sodding 1 LS $3,000 $3,000.00

4 Demo and dispose existing piping and valve vault top; 

including bends, valves, concrete top; Complete in Place. 1 LS $10,000 $10,000.00

5 Proposed piping modifications with Meter; Complete in 

Place. 1 LS $39,000 $39,000.00

6 Proposed Vault Vault Top; Complete in Place. 1 LS $40,000 $40,000.00

7 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan 1 LS $1,500 $1,500.00

8 Extra Work Items 1 LS $25,000 $25,000.00

Base Bid Total: $129,500

Contingencies @ 20% $26,000

Total $155,500

HARRIS COUNTY MUD NO. 109

INTERCONNECT MODIFICATIONS WITH

HARRIS COUNTY MUD NO. 46

 CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE

BID ITEMS
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Professional Services will be invoiced monthly based on the percentage of work complete or the actual time, materials and 

expenses utilized to complete the work in accordance with the following schedule. 

Task 

No. 
Description Basis of Fee Fee/ Budget 

1 

2                               Lump Sum                         $18,000

3

4 

TOTAL 

Reimbursable expenses such as deliveries, printing, out-of-town travel, are invoiced at cost plus 10%.  Applicable sales tax 

will be added to fees subject to sales tax.  Invoices will be mailed monthly and payable upon receipt.  Failure to make 

payment within 30 days will result in an interest charge equal to 18 percent per annum.  Hourly fees will be 2.5 times the 

direct personnel expense.  

Revisions due to changes by the client or changes in the Scope of Services will be considered additional services. Any 

additional services will be covered under a separate written proposal prior to proceeding. 

Basic Services:  Design Engineering

Project Representation

Basic Services:  Construction Phase

Lump Sum

Lump Sum

Hourly

$48,000

$14,000

$XX,XXX

$XX,XXX

$15,000

$83,000

Survey Lump Sum $6,000
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May 28, 2025 

Harris County MUD No. 109  

C/o Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP 

1281 Brittmoore Rd.  

Houston, Texas 77043  

Attention:  Fandi Tjhiu 

Re: Pay Estimate No. 2 

Harris County MUD 109 

Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank Replacement 

        BGE Job No. 13006-00 

Dear Mr. Tjhiu: 

Enclosed herewith is Pay Estimate No. 2 from Schier Construction Company, Inc. for work 

performed on the referenced project for the period indicated.  I have reviewed the quantities 

completed and submitted for payment, and recommend that this estimate be processed for 

payment.  The enclosed estimate is for your further handling and processing. 

Should you have any questions regarding this pay estimate, please contact me at 281-558-8700. 

Sincerely, 

Michael R. Barrette, PE TBPE Registration No. F-1046 

Sr Project Manager, Construction Management 

cc: Nick Figueroa – Schier Construction Company, Inc. 

Donnie Maas – Schier Construction Company, Inc. 

Dimitri Millas – Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Brenda Presser – Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 

Chris Meinhardt, PE – BGE 

Aaron Orozco, PE – BGE     

mbarrette
Stamp



Water Plant No. 1 Ground Storage Tank 
Replacement

Owner: Harris County MUD No. 109 Contractor: Schier Construction Company, Inc.

C/o Municipal Accounts & Consulting, LP 14250 Schroeder Rd.

1281 Brittmoore Rd. Houston, Texas 77070

Houston, Texas 77043

Attention:  Fandi Tjhiu Attention:  Nick Figueroa

Pay Estimate No. 2 BGE Job No. 13006-00

Original Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$       Estimate Period: 04/26/25 - 05/26/25

Change Orders: -$                       Contract Date: February 18, 2025

Current Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$       Notice to Proceed: March 3, 2025

Completed to Date: 169,300.00$          Contract Time: 240 Calendar Days

Retainage 10% 16,930.00$            Time Charged: 84 Calendar Days

Requested Time Extensions: 9 Calendar Days

Balance: 152,370.00$          Approved Extensions: 0 Calendar Days

Less Previous Payments: 105,480.00$          Time Remaining: 156 Calendar Days

Current Payment Due: 46,890.00$            

Recommended for Approval:

Michael R. Barrette, PE

Sr Project Manager, Construction Management

BGE

TBPE Registration No. F-1046

mbarrette
Stamp



Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109
WP No. 1 GST Replacement
BGE Job No. 13006-00
Pay Estimate No. 2

5/28/2025

Item Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 
This Period

 Amount This 
Period 

Previous 
Period

 Previous 
Amount 

Total 
Completed  Total 

UNIT A:  BASE BID ITEMS

1. Mobilization 1.00 LS  $     18,000.00 18,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 18,000.00$     1.00 18,000.00$     

Demobilization 1.00 LS  $      5,900.00 5,900.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

2. Bonds 1.00 LS  $     20,500.00 20,500.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 20,500.00$     1.00 20,500.00$     

Insurance 1.00 LS  $     10,000.00 10,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 10,000.00$     1.00 10,000.00$     

3. Demolition and Disposal of existing 55' Ø X 24', 
Bolted steel Ground Storage Tank, foundation, 
attached/adjacent Piping, Valves, Splash Pads, 
Conduit, Silt, Debris, Unsuitable and Excess Soils, 
Accessories and Incidentals; including demolition 
and disposal of all yard piping, valves and fittings; 
Complete in Place. In accordance with contract 
plans and specifications.  

Demo Foundation and Tank 1.00 LS  $     33,700.00 33,700.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 33,700.00$     1.00 33,700.00$     

Disconnect Piping 1.00 LS  $      5,000.00 5,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 5,000.00$       1.00 5,000.00$       

Demo Piping and Valves 1.00 LS  $     14,000.00 14,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 14,000.00$     1.00 14,000.00$     

Furnish and Install Pipe Plugs 1.00 LS  $      6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                1.00 6,000.00$       1.00 6,000.00$       

4. Installation and Erection of  48'Ø X 32' high, Welded 
Steel Ground Storage Tank, including foundation, 
required select fill soil manipulation, Self-supporting 
Umbrella Roof, Peripheral Shell Vents, 
attached/adjacent Piping, Valves, Fittings, 
Disinfection, Tank Coating System, appurtenances 
and incidentals; Complete in Place. In accordance 
with contract plans and specifications.  

Site Prep 1.00 LS  $     10,000.00 10,000.00$          0.00 -$                1.00 10,000.00$     1.00 10,000.00$     

Foundation 1.00 LS  $     41,600.00 41,600.00$          1.00 41,600.00$     0.00 -$                1.00 41,600.00$     

Tank Pad 1.00 LS  $      7,400.00 7,400.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Floor 1.00 LS  $   100,000.00 100,000.00$        0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

1



Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109
WP No. 1 GST Replacement
BGE Job No. 13006-00
Pay Estimate No. 2

5/28/2025

Item Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 
This Period

 Amount This 
Period 

Previous 
Period

 Previous 
Amount 

Total 
Completed  Total 

Shell 1.00 LS  $   190,000.00 190,000.00$        0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Roof 1.00 LS  $   230,000.00 230,000.00$        0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Appurtenances 1.00 LS  $     90,000.00 90,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Paint/Coating 1.00 LS  $   164,000.00 164,000.00$        0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Splash Pads 1.00 LS  $      4,000.00 4,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Sterilization 1.00 LS  $      3,000.00 3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

5. Yard Piping, including 12-inch piping to feed 
Proposed Ground Storage Tank from the existing 
12" water well piping, 16-inch suctions from suction 
header, and 16-inch overflow from existing overflow 
splash pad; all temporary fittings as needed and all 
connections. Complete in Place. In accordance with 
contract plans and specifications. 

Material 1.00 LS  $     72,700.00 72,700.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Installation 1.00 LS  $     12,800.00 12,800.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

6. Horizontal Cathodic Protection for Welded Ground 
Storage Tank, including all necessary 
appurtenances; Complete in Place. In accordance 
with contract plans and specifications. 

Design, Furnish, and Install 1.00 LS  $     20,000.00 20,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Commission and Test 1.00 LS  $      2,000.00 2,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

7. Site Work, including Proposed Sidewalk, Bollards, 
Site Preparation, Grading, Swale Re-Grading, 
Hydromulch Seeding and Site Restoration. Removal 
and replacement of 7-inch concrete pavement, 6-
inch subgrade and 8-inch PVC culvert piping; 
Complete in Place. In accordance with contract 
plans and specifications.

Site Prep 1.00 LS  $      6,000.00 6,000.00$            1.00 6,000.00$       0.00 -$                1.00 6,000.00$       
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109
WP No. 1 GST Replacement
BGE Job No. 13006-00
Pay Estimate No. 2

5/28/2025

Item Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 
This Period

 Amount This 
Period 

Previous 
Period

 Previous 
Amount 

Total 
Completed  Total 

RCP 1.00 LS  $      2,400.00 2,400.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Demo Paving 1.00 LS  $      4,500.00 4,500.00$            1.00 4,500.00$       0.00 -$                1.00 4,500.00$       

Paving 1.00 LS  $     33,100.00 33,100.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Sidewalk 1.00 LS  $      2,500.00 2,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Final Grading 1.00 LS  $     15,000.00 15,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Hydromulch 1.00 LS  $      2,000.00 2,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Bollards 1.00 LS  $      4,000.00 4,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

8. Electrical conduit, controls, wiring, duct banks, pull 
box, SPD for existing well and service entrance, 
proposed GST appurtenances, ground wells, 
pavement replacement for conduit runs, and all 
electrical incidentals; Complete in Place. 

Mobilization 1.00 LS  $      6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Underground Conduit 1.00 LS  $     19,000.00 19,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                
Above Ground Conduit 1.00 LS  $      6,000.00 6,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Grounding 1.00 LS  $     15,600.00 15,600.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

SDP 1.00 LS  $     13,000.00 13,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

Wire 1.00 LS  $      8,000.00 8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

9. Trench Safety System, Complete in Place 1.00 LS  $         100.00 100.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

10. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan; Complete in 
Place. 

1.00 LS  $      1,800.00 1,800.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

UNIT A:  BASE BID ITEMS - SUBTOTAL 1,199,600.00$     52,100.00$     117,200.00$   169,300.00$   

UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS

1. As directed, Excavation and Disposal of Existing Soil 
per Geotech Recommendation during Construction, 
Complete In Place ($15.00 per CY minimum)

170.00 CY 15.00$            2,550.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109
WP No. 1 GST Replacement
BGE Job No. 13006-00
Pay Estimate No. 2

5/28/2025

Item Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 
This Period

 Amount This 
Period 

Previous 
Period

 Previous 
Amount 

Total 
Completed  Total 

2. As directed, Select Fill placement per Geotech 
Recommendation during Construction, Complete In 
Place ($40.00 per CY minimum)

170.00 CY 40.00$            6,800.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

3. "Extra" as directed, Excavation and Backfill for 
Structures, Complete In Place ($25.00 per CY 
minimum)

30.00 CY 25.00$            750.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

4. "Extra" as directed, Excavation, Trenching, and 
Backfill for Utilities, Complete In Place ($15.00 per 
CY minimum)

30.00 CY 15.00$            450.00$               0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

5. "Extra" as directed, Reinforcing Steel, Complete in 
Place ($1,500 per TON minimum)

2.00 TON 1,500.00$       3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

6. "Extra" as directed, Cast In Place Concrete, 
Complete in Place ($800 per CY minimum)

10.00 CY 800.00$          8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

7. "Extra" as directed, Cement Stabilized Sand, 
Complete In Place ($35.00 per CY minimum)

50.00 CY 35.00$            1,750.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

8. "Extra" as directed, Ductile Iron Fittings, Complete In 
Place ($1,500 per TON minimum)

2.00 TON 1,500.00$       3,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

9. "Extra" as directed, Remove, disposal and furnish 
and install new 12-inch above grade gate valve, 
Complete In Place ($8,000.00 per EA minimum)

1.00 EA 8,000.00$       8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

10. "Extra" as directed, Remove, disposal and furnish 
and install new 20-inch above grade butterfly valve, 
Complete In Place ($14,000.00 per EA minimum)

1.00 EA 14,000.00$     14,000.00$          0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

11. "Extra" as directed, 12-Inch Ductile Iron Pipe (all 
depths), Complete In Place ($150.00 per LF 
minimum)

50.00 LF 150.00$          7,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                
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Schier Construction Company, Inc.

Harris County MUD No. 109
WP No. 1 GST Replacement
BGE Job No. 13006-00
Pay Estimate No. 2

5/28/2025

Item Description
Contract 
Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

Completed 
This Period

 Amount This 
Period 

Previous 
Period

 Previous 
Amount 

Total 
Completed  Total 

12. "Extra" as directed, 12-Inch C905-DR18 PVC Pipe 
(all depths), Complete In Place ($110.00 per LF 
minimum)

50.00 LF 110.00$          5,500.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

13. "Extra" as directed, Electrical Improvements, 
Complete In Place ($8,000.00 minimum)

1.00 LS 8,000.00$       8,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

14. "Extra" as directed, Water Plant Improvements, 
Complete In Place ($5,000.00 minimum)

1.00 LS 5,000.00$       5,000.00$            0.00 -$                0.00 -$                0.00 -$                

UNIT B: SUPPLEMENTAL BID ITEMS - SUBTOTAL 74,300.00$          -$                -$                -$                

Total Contract Amount: 1,273,900.00$     

Change Order No. 1
-$                     -$                -$                -$                

Totals: 1,273,900.00$     52,100.00$     117,200.00$   169,300.00$   
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BGE, Inc. 1 Proprietary and Confidential 

Update and Upgrade of the Existing 
HCMUD 109 GIS System 

Scope of Work Prepared for: 

Harris County MUD 109 



Harris County MUD 109  6/12/2025 
 

BGE, Inc. 2 Proprietary and Confidential 

Scope of Work Summary 
Harris County MUD 109 (“Client”) has requested scope of work from BGE, Inc for professional 
consulting services.  Included in this document are details that define the approach, tasks, fees 
and expenses. 

• Major objectives to be accomplished 
o Upgrade of the existing Client GIS application to the latest ESRI platform, ArcGIS 

Experience Builder. 
o Update of the existing GIS utility lines and assets to include the latest 

information. 
• Business goals of this project 

o Create an application that includes geo-tagged information about assets and 
infrastructure that can be accessed from the field or office on virtually any 
device 

• Systems and technologies involved in this project 
o BGE Web Map Solution 

 

Description of Services 
Upgrade to the Newest GIS Web Application Framework, ArcGIS Experience Builder 
 

As Technology quickly evolves, keeping up to date with the newest availability in user 
experience can help reaching and using your information easier. Upgrades include: 

• A singular accessible website that centralized the location of all pertinent 

information. 

• Migration of the current Asset Viewer to ArcGIS Experience Builder for a more 

integrated and seamless user experience. 

• Enhanced Mobile Compatibility: Ensure the system is fully optimized for mobile 

devices, allowing users to access and manage assets on the go. 

• A new and improved modern interface with the same tools and functionality. 

 

Add the Latest Utility Data Layers and Attach Construction Plans to Each Subdivision 
Section 
 

BGE will create the latest water, sanitary, and storm features and lines for the entire 

MUD since the last update. This includes any missing or revised plans as identified by the 

engineer.  

• FM 1960 Utility Relocation Plan Set (Multiple Sets) 

• Lee Tract Water Line Extension Plan Set 

• Barents Drive Lift Station Plan Set 



Harris County MUD 109  6/12/2025 
 

BGE, Inc. 3 Proprietary and Confidential 

Attribute information will be inputted for each new utility line and asset added. The 

information inputted for each asset will be based on the template for the Client’s existing 

utilities.  

 

BGE will also attach subdivision plans to each subdivision polygon boundary within the MUD. 

This will allow a user to click on a subdivision boundary within the GIS web application to pull 

up and download the latest set of construction plan set for that entire section. This allows quick 

access to construction documents through the GIS interface. 

 

 

Deliverables  
The BGE Web Map solution containing the data mentioned above will be accessed through the 
internet with compatible smartphones, tablets, and PCs.  BGE will continue to host the solution 
and provide a named account login and credentials. The solution will be delivered within 2 
months of the execution of the contract.  The client retains ownership of the data that is 
collected as part of the project including the pictures.  The data can be exported and delivered 
to the client at any time.  Labor will be billed on an hourly basis to export and prepare the data 
for the client.  
 

Fees and Expenses 
BGE services will be provided at a flat fee rate of $9,050.00. Expenses will be billed monthly.  
Ongoing subscription fees will be billed Quarterly. 
 

Professional Services Fees 

Description Amount Due 
Upgrade to Newest Application Framework ArcGIS Experience Builder $2,500.00 

Add the latest utility data layers and attach construction to each 
subdivision section 

$6,550.00 

Total  $9,050.00 

 
 

Assumptions 
Delivery of the information being collected and created in this SOW is dependent on the BGE 
Web Map Solution Annual Subscription for delivery to client.   Client will maintain an active BGE 
Web Map Solution subscription to access the information. 

Scope Acceptance and Signature 
We appreciate the opportunity to work with you and look forward to contributing to the 
success of this project.  
 



Harris County MUD 109  6/12/2025 
 

BGE, Inc. 4 Proprietary and Confidential 

Please feel free to call me with any questions at 713-488-8333. 
Best Regards, 
Matthew McCracken 
 
The parties here to acknowledge that they have read and agree to the terms set forth in this 
agreement and have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives. 
 
Client Name: Harris County MUD 109 
Scope of Work Title: Update and Upgrade of the Existing HCMUD 109 GIS System 
Created Date/Time: 01/25/2023 
 
Agreed to: 
Harris County MUD 109 
 
By:_______________________________ 
(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:  
Name:  
Title: 
 
 
 
Agreed to: 
BGE, Inc. 
 
By:_________________________________ 
(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:  
Name:  
Title: 



BGE, Inc. 1 Proprietary and Confidential 

Update and Upgrade of the Existing 
HCMUD 109 GIS System 

Scope of Work Prepared for:  
Harris County MUD 109 



Harris County MUD 109  6/12/2025 
 

BGE, Inc. 2 Proprietary and Confidential 

Scope of Work Summary 
Harris County MUD 109 (“Client”) has requested scope of work from BGE, Inc for professional 
consulting services.  Included in this document are details that define the approach, tasks, fees 
and expenses. 

• Major objectives to be accomplished 
o Upgrade of the existing Client GIS application to the latest ESRI platform, ArcGIS 

Experience Builder. 
o Update of the existing GIS utility lines and assets to include the latest 

information. 
o Integrate construction plan sheets with GIS utility lines, allowing users to click on 

any line within the application to view its corresponding plan sheet. 
• Business goals of this project 

o Create an application that includes geo-tagged information about assets and 
infrastructure that can be accessed from the field or office on virtually any 
device 

• Systems and technologies involved in this project 
o BGE Web Map Solution 

 

Description of Services 
Upgrade to the Newest GIS Web Application Framework, ArcGIS Experience Builder 
 

As Technology quickly evolves, keeping up to date with the newest availability in user 
experience can help reaching and using your information easier. Upgrades include: 

• A singular accessible website that centralized the location of all pertinent 
information. 

• Migration of the current Asset Viewer to ArcGIS Experience Builder for a more 
integrated and seamless user experience. 

• Enhanced Mobile Compatibility: Ensure the system is fully optimized for mobile 
devices, allowing users to access and manage assets on the go. 

• A new and improved modern interface with the same tools and functionality. 
 

Add the Latest Utility Data Layers and Attach Construction Plans to Each Subdivision 
Section 
 

BGE will create the latest water, sanitary, and storm features and lines for the entire 
MUD since the last update. This includes any missing or revised plans as identified by the 
engineer.  

• FM 1960 Utility Relocation Plan Set (Multiple Sets) 
• Lee Tract Water Line Extension Plan Set 
• Barents Drive Lift Station Plan Set 
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Attribute information will be inputted for each new utility line and asset added. The 
information inputted for each asset will be based on the template for the Client’s existing 
utilities.  
 
BGE will also attach subdivision plans to each subdivision polygon boundary within the MUD. 
This will allow a user to click on a subdivision boundary within the GIS web application to pull 
up and download the latest set of construction plan set for that entire section. This allows quick 
access to construction documents through the GIS interface. 
 
Integrate Construction Plan Sheets with GIS Utility Lines 
 
To improve document accessibility, BGE will extract and index individual plan sheets from 
construction plan sets and attach them to their corresponding utility lines (Water, Sanitary, and 
Storm) within the GIS application. 
 
Each utility line feature will include a link in its popup window to view the relevant sheet. The 
sheet will only show the relevant pages for the line selected and get you right to the 
information one needs to view. This structured approach ensures quick access to detailed 
design plans and reduces time searching for files. 
 
Deliverables  
The BGE Web Map solution containing the data mentioned above will be accessed through the 
internet with compatible smartphones, tablets, and PCs.  BGE will continue to host the solution 
and provide a named account login and credentials. The solution will be delivered within 2 
months of the execution of the contract.  The client retains ownership of the data that is 
collected as part of the project including the pictures.  The data can be exported and delivered 
to the client at any time.  Labor will be billed on an hourly basis to export and prepare the data 
for the client.  
 

Fees and Expenses 
BGE services will be provided at a flat fee rate of $16,550.00. Expenses will be billed monthly.  
Ongoing subscription fees will be billed Quarterly. 
 
Professional Services Fees 
Description Amount Due 
Upgrade to Newest Application Framework ArcGIS Experience Builder $2,500.00 
Add the latest utility data layers and attach construction to each 
subdivision section 

$6,550.00 

Integrate Construction Plan Sheets with GIS Utility Lines $7,500.00 
Total  $16,550.00 
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Assumptions 
Delivery of the information being collected and created in this SOW is dependent on the BGE 
Web Map Solution Annual Subscription for delivery to client.   Client will maintain an active BGE 
Web Map Solution subscription to access the information. 

Scope Acceptance and Signature 
We appreciate the opportunity to work with you and look forward to contributing to the 
success of this project.  
 
Please feel free to call me with any questions at 713-488-8333. 
Best Regards, 
Matthew McCracken 
 
The parties here to acknowledge that they have read and agree to the terms set forth in this 
agreement and have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives. 
 
Client Name: Harris County MUD 109 
Scope of Work Title: Update and Upgrade of the Existing HCMUD 109 GIS System 
Created Date/Time: 01/25/2023 
 
Agreed to: 
Harris County MUD 109 
 
By:_______________________________ 
(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:  
Name:  
Title: 
 
 
 
Agreed to: 
BGE, Inc. 
 
By:_________________________________ 
(Authorized Signature) 
 
Date:  
Name:  
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Title: 
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Jane Maher

From: Denise Ma <DMa@subsidence.org>
Sent: Friday, June 6, 2025 10:41 AM
To: Jane Maher
Cc: Water Conservation Program
Subject: Funding Available to Reduce Water Loss at Harris County MUD 109– Grant Program

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

External Email - Use Caution 

Hello Jane, 

I'm reaching out to share a funding opportunity that may be of strong interest to Harris County MUD 109. The HGSD 
Water ConservaƟon Grant Program offers funding support for water conservaƟon projects aimed at reducing water 
losses, improving water efficiency, and researching innovaƟve approaches for water-saving technologies. 

Based on recent Texas Water Development Board Water Loss data, Harris County MUD 109 reported a Real Loss GCD of 
71.33, which indicates an opportunity to improve water system performance and reduce costly losses. This grant 
program is well-suited for districts like yours and can help fund projects such as: 

 Leak detecƟon and repair

 Meter replacements with advanced metering infrastructure (AMI)

 InstallaƟon of smart irrigaƟon controller

Why consider applying? 

 Up to a 50% reimbursement on project cost

 Long-term savings on water producƟon and/or operaƟng costs

You can find more informaƟon and applicaƟon here: hƩps://hgsubsidence.org/water-conservaƟon/grant-program/. 

Please feel free to contact WaterProgram@subsidence.org with any questions. I’d be glad to help support your efforts 
toward greater water efficiency and sustainability. 

Denise Ma 
Water Conservation Program Coordinator 
1660 W. Bay Area Blvd., Friendswood, TX 77546 
dma@subsidence.org  
Office: 281-486-1105  
Direct: 281-956-2190 
www.hgsubsidence.org  

겛 Visit smarteraboutwater.org for water conservation tools and resources! 
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